

63091-1

63091-1

No. 63091-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CANTERBURY SHORES APARTMENT OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
JIM BAILEY, PAMELA PURVIS, JIM MERCER, ED LUTZ, LIBBY
ROGERS, JOHN HANSEN, JOHN HUNT, ALEXIS ELLER, NANCY
VAN RAVENZWAAY, MAUREEN MCGEE, LYNN COOK AND
BILL MUNDY,

Appellants,

v.

ALAN NANESS,

Appellee.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC
Thomas H. Grimm, WSBA #3853
Britenae Pierce, WSBA #34032
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellee

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 SEP 24 AM 11:40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The applicable standard of review is abuse of discretion and the trial court’s decision to order a new trial is subject to extra deference.	8
B. The trial court properly ordered a new trial based on juror misconduct.....	10
1. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in finding that evidence introduced by two jurors in the deliberation room was extrinsic evidence, not just personal life experiences, thus the jurors committed misconduct.	11
2. The trial court’s finding that the jurors introduced extrinsic evidence is supported by analogous case law.	15
3. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in finding that the juror misconduct affected the verdict.	20
C. The trial court properly considered Ms. Hamilton’s declaration.	22
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1020 (1998).....	8
<i>Arthur v. Washington Iron Works Division of Format Intern., Inc.</i> , 22 Wn. App. 61, 587 P.2d 626 (1978)	11
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hosp.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 994 (2003).....	12, 14, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Chiappetta v. Bahr</i> , 111 Wn. App. 536, 46 P.3d 797 (2002).....	10, 12
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> , 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1963)	8
<i>Haley v. Blue Ridge Transfer Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1532 (8th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Halverson v. Anderson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973)	8, 9, 15, 16, 22
<i>Johnson v. Carbon</i> , 63 Wn. App. 294, 818 P.2d 603 (1991).....	12
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Center</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Ryan v. Westgard</i> , 12 Wn. App. 500, 530 P.2d 687 (1975).....	11, 12, 20
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994)	10
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn. App 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 641 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1981)	9, 21

COURT RULES

CR 43(e)(1) 22

CR 59(a)(1)-(2) 10

CR 59(c)..... 22

ER 702..... 14

ER 802..... 22
